2236 THE C R Y S T A L  S T R U C T U R E  OF P Y R I D A Z I N O [ 4 , 5 - d ] P Y R I D A Z I N E
through the crystal, and could also help to explain the
yellow colour of pyridazino[4,5-d]pyridazine.
Table 9. Shortest intermolecular distances
Values less than 3.5 A for contacts involving C and N atoms,
and less than 3.0 A for contacts involving C or N and H atoms.
(i)
(II)

solution.
The conventional formula of 5 '-GMP and the
numbering system used is illustrated in Fig. 1.
~ U
0 0-5 1 '0
s  @GI
D o ° @ l g o  c 'd
p p
@@ @@
Fig. 1. Patterson map at v=½, the peak denoted by P corre-
sponds to the vector between two equivalent phosphorus
atoms.
1231
1394 1375
. ~  1401
L493
1.54~
1,42~
1508 1.369
¢1333
i 1,421 I ~ 7
1.521
{I11
1248 119 R
1285 120 i ~ 3 ~ Oa.] I 17.0
Izr3,t, lot 4 @ 0{~'~-P- 01oj 104.9
.~ io91;
II09 ,I --il l 56
i i l l
Fig.2. The bond lengths (/~,) and angles (a) of the 5 ' -GMP
molecule.
Experimental
An aqueous solution of the sodium salt of 5 '-GMP was
treated with a cation exchange resin (DOWEX-50W),
concentrated at 50 °C and slowly cooled to room tem-
perature. Fine needle-shaped crystals were separated
from the solution.
The lattice constants and the space group were de-
termined by Weissenberg and precession photographs
rotated around the b axis. The crystal belonged to the
orthorhombic system, and the systematic absences
were h, k and l odd for h00, 0k0 and 00l reflexions. The
space group was determined as P212121. Unit-cell par-
ameters were: a=10.64, b=6.18, c225-58A,  Ve=
1680 A, 3. The observed density of the crystals measured
by the flotation method was 1.644 g.cm -3, and the cal-
culated value with four molecules per unit cell was
1.650 g.cm -3.
The intensity data were recorded by the multi-film
Weissenberg method from the zero to fifth layers
around the b axis, and measured visually.
Of the possible 2100 reflexions within the limiting
sphere ofCu Ke radiation, 1876 reflexions were recorded
on the films, 220 of which were too weak to be measured.
Lorentz and polarization corrections were applied and
the approximate scale and temperature factors for each
layer were estimated by Wilson's method. No absorp-
tion corrections were applied.
Determination of the structure
A three-dimensional sharpened Patterson function with
F~ exp [5.0(sin 0/2) 2] as Fourier coefficient was calcu-
lated. From packing considerations it was anticipated